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No. 3489.

GEORGE FRANCIS ROWE,
Appellant,

vs.

JOHN M. BOYLE, as United States Marshal for

the Western District of Washington, North-

ern Division,

Appellee.

Petition for Rehearing.

The appellant respectfully petitions the Court

to grant a rehearing in this cause, for the reasons

hereinafter stated, and which may be concisely

summarized as follows: The indictment is so fa-

tally defective that it is apparent upon its face

that the trial court will not permit, over proper

objection, any evidence to be introduced by the

Government at the trial.

Counsel for the appellant presenting this petition

has not heretofore appeared in this cause. We
recognize the force of the rule announced by this

court in its decision filed herein on October 18, 1920,

to the effect that if there be reasonable doubt re-

specting the validity of the indictment, the proper



court for the resolution of that question is the

court wherein the indictment has been returned.

We concede that the rule announced by the Court in

this case and by the Supreme Court in the Splain

case is the general rule, and that there are few ex-

ceptions to it. The point we desire to urge is that

in this case, the enforcement of the general rule

will require the defendant to incur enormous ex-

pense in a case wherein the indictment is fatally

defective. While this court has in its decision

of October 18th apparently upheld the sufficiency

of the indictment, we respectfully and with great

deference submit that the objections urged by us

in this petition for a rehearing are not covered

in the former objections submitted by the appellant,

and were not passed upon by the Court.

Counts numbered one, two, three, four and five are

for an alleged violation of Section 215 of the Fed-

eral Penal Code in this : That the defendants having

devised, and intending to devise, a scheme and

artifice to defraud did, for the purpose of executing

such scheme and artifice, and attempting so to do,

place, and cause to be placed, in the United States

mail the certain letters set out in the indictment

under the counts embraced therein.

The alleged fraudulent scheme and artifice is set

out in the indictment; every allegation of alleged

fraud contained in the indictment is restricted by

the allegation appearing at page 69 of the tran-

script, viz. : By obtaining from the victims their

money and property by means of false and fraud-

ulent pretenses, representations and promises; at



no place in the indictment are any of the following

material and essential allegations contained, namely

:

1. There is no allegation in the indictment that

any of the defendants were either the officers or

agents of the copper company whose stock was to be

offered for sale ; or that any of the defendants could

or did exercise any control, either directly or in-

directly, of any of the money received from the sale

of the stock.

2. There is no allegation in the indictment that

any representation made by any of the defendants

was either false, fictitious or fraudulent, except as

such allegation appears as a simple conclusion of

law, and not as a statement of fact.

3. There is no allegation in the indictment that

any of the defendants received, either directly or in-

directly, any money or property from the sale of

any of the stock.

4. There is no allegation in the indictment in

reference to the knowledge of the defendants, or

any of them, as to the true conditions of the affairs

of the company, or of the value of its property,

except the conclusion often repeated in the indict-

ment, to wit:

"The said representations, as the defendants

well knew, being false, fictitious and fraud-

ulent,
'

'

At best, this statement is but a conclusion, and is

not a statement of fact; the words, "then and

there," which would fix the time and place of the

alleged knowledge of the falsity are not included in

the indictment.



5. At no place in the indictment is an attempt

made to plead what the Government contends to

be, the true statement of affairs in relation either

to the value of the stock or of the property of the

copper company, or the true state of affairs in rela-

tion to any of the representations.

For instance, the allegation appearing at page 70

of the Transcrit of Record, to the effect that the

defendants were to hold out and represent that

Howarth & Company had purchased fifty thousand

(50,000) shares of stock, and had paid twenty-five

thousand dollars ($25,000). By every rule of plead-

ing, it is assumed as true under this allegation that

Howarth & Company had purchased forty-nine

thousand nine hundred ninety-nine (49,999) shares

of stock for which they had paid twenty-four thou-

sand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars ($24,999).

The allegation on said page 70 that the repre-

sentation was to be made that the entire proceeds re-

ceived from the sale of the stock, less a commission

of twenty (20) per cent were to go into the treasury

to be used for the purpose of developing the prop-

erty; by the same rule of pleading, it is assumed

as true that all of the proceeds, except twenty-one

(21) per cent were to go into the treasury to be

used for said purpose.

The same objection can be urged to every para-

graph in the entire indictment.

We respectfully suggest that had the indictment

contained the following allegation, or one similar

thereto, these objections could not be urged against

the pleading:



"That in truth and in fact and as the de-

fendants then and there well knew, the said

Howarth & Company had not purchased any

of the stock of said company ; the said Howarth

& Company had not paid the sum of twenty-five

thousand dollars ($25,000) for said stock, or

any other sum; the proceeds from the sale of

said stock less a Commission of twenty (20)

per cent were not to be used for the purpose

of development, but all of said amounts were

to be appropriated by the defendants to their

own use and benefit; there were not then and

there eight hundred (800) tons of copper ore

upon said property ready for shipment," etc.

If these and similar allegations in relation to the

alleged true condition were contained in the indict-

ment as to each allegation of fraud, falseness and

misrepresentation, then there would be presented

upon a plea of not guilty an issue of fact for de-

termination.

But, under the present indictment, no issue can

be presented by such a plea.

6. There is no allegation in the indictment that

the copper mine of the company is not of the value

represented by the entire issue of stock.

7. There is no allegation in the indictment that

the stock of the company was not at the time of the

sale, and is not now, worth more than the alleged

stockholders paid for it.

We appreciate that this court and the Supreme

Court of the United States have said that it is not

necessary to either allege or prove in a prosecution
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under Section 215, that any person was defrauded

by the representations or scheme, or that the value

Of the thing sold in money was any less than the

amount paid or intended to be paid.

We submit that while these elementary proposi-

tions are true when a thing is sold, or offered for

sale, for a specific purpose, the rule is not applicable

in the case at bar for the reason that the affirmative

allegations in the indictment remove the case from

the application of the general rule.

To make this point clear, we concede that if a

man, through and by the use of the mails, sold a

tract of land upon the representation that it had

valuable improvements thereon and consisted of

horticultural land, fertile in nature and free from

rocks or adverse climatic conditions, it would be no

defense to prove that the tract of land so sold, while

arid in nature and covered with perpetual snow,

actually had upon it a mine of greater value than

the purchase price. Under such circumstances, the

purchaser having contracted to buy an orchard

would be entitled to an orchard, and could not have

his claim satisfied with proof that he had pur-

chased a mine, even though the mine were of great

value.

But it affirmatively appears from the allegations

contained at page 75 of the transcript that the stock

intended to be offered for sale was speculative min-

ing stock to be sold on the New York curb, and

solely for the purpose of gambling and speculation;

that by stock manipulation, a market was to be



maintained for the stock so that the stockholders

might sell to others at a profit to themselves.

8. There is no allegation, nor inference, that the

defendants did not have at the time the alleged

representations were to be made the most absolute,

unlimited confidence in the success of the copper

mine.

9. There is no allegation in the indictment that

it would either be possible or that it was within the

contemplation of the scheme that any of the money

or property to be paid for any of the stock by the

stockholders was to be under the control in any

way of any of the defendants.

Count six of the indictment charges a conspiracy

under Section 37 to violate said Section 215, and

every objection we have raised to the validity of the

indictment herein is urged against the validity of

the conspiracy count, because the conspiracy count

lacks the same essential ingredients and elements

as are hereinbefore urged against the counts charg-

ing a violation of Section 215.

It is apparent from an inspection of the tran-

script that all of the defendants are resident of the

extreme northwest, while the indictment is pending

in a district situated over four thousand miles

distant.

It is our contention that if the Government should

be required in this indictment to plead the true

facts, it will be at once apparent upon the face

of the indictment that a scheme to defraud never

existed. Under these circumstances, and with great

deference, we respectfully ask the court to review
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its former decision, and to permit a rehearing upon

the specifications herein submitted.

We recognize that as to several of the objections

we have urged against the validity of this indict-

ment, this Court has held that they are not fatal,

but we call the attention of the Court that in no case

have all of these nine necessary and material ele-

ments in a mail fraud case based upon a stock

selling plan been omitted. It is true that this Court

has held that in an indictment charging a scheme

to defraud, it is not essential to negative the truth

of the representations which are to be made in fur-

therance of that scheme. But this rule implies

that the scheme aside and apart from the false

representations is fraudulent. ^In the indictment

under consideration, the only possible thing which

could make the scheme fraudulent would be the

falsity of the representations. If in this indict-

ment it be admitted that no false representations

were to be made, then there remains in the indict-

ment no allegation of fraud or deceit.

In the case of Beavis v. Henkel, 194 U. S., page

73, the Supreme Court said:

"It may be conceded that no such removal

should be summarily or arbitrarily made; there

are risks and burdens attending it which ought

not be needlessly cast upon any individual;

these might not be serious in a removal from

New York to Brooklyn, but might be if the re-

moval was from San Francisco to New York.

We must never forget that in all controversies,

civil or criminal, between the Government and
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an individual, the latter is entitled to reasonable

protection. Such seems to have been the pur-

pose of Congress in enacting Section 1024,

which requires that the order of removal be

issued by the Judge of the district in which the

defendant is arrested. In other words, the

removal is made a judicial rather than a mere

ministerial act."

To the same effect are the following cases:

Frisley v. Treat, 205 U. S. 20-29,

Greene v. Henkel, 46 Law Ed. (U. S.), p. 177,

United States v. Greene, 136 Fed. 660,

United States v. Black, 160 Fed. 433,

In re Buell (Fed. cases), sec. 2102.

In the case at bar, the Government is seeking to

take a man from the City of Seattle to the City of

New York for trial. There he is going to be called

upon to meet the vague charges and' the vague con-

clusions in this indictment. He may at enormous

expense to himself bring witnesses from the interior

of Alaska to prove that the copper mine in question

is of great value, only to be at the trial met with the

statement that this is not the thing upon which the

Government relies for conviction. It is impossible

for him, under this indictment, to shape or present

his defense. The distance between the City of

Seattle and the City of New York is so great that

no man could possibly afford to bring immaterial

witnesses to testify at the trial.

We submit that the indictment in this case is

fatally defective, and should the order of removal
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become final, the defendant will be put to a burden

of expense so enormous in amount as to cause him

to undergo the severest of punishment, even in the

event his legal contentions are upheld at the trial,

and this Court will take judicial knowledge of the

fact that if these things occur, the Government is

without power to remedy the wrong.

In the case of Stallings vs. Splain, decided June

1, 1920, by the Supreme Court, the general rule,

to wit:

"If the validity of the indictment was open

to reasonable doubt, it was to be resolved not

by the committing magistrate, but after the re-

moval by the Court which found the indict-

ment";

is announced, and this rule is followed by this

Court in its opinion of October 18, 1920. It is our

contention that, examined in the light of the ob-

jections we have urged, there cannot be reasonable

doubt as to the validity of this indictment. The

description of the alleged scheme to defraud is so

vague and uncertain that no man, however inno-

cent he might be, could safely go to trial upon it.

When the defendant faces the United States Dis-

trict Court at New York City, it will be impossible

for him to then produce witnesses from the interior

of Alaska. The expense of preparing for such a

trial is so great as to actually defy either calcula-

tion or conjecture. If in answer to this it be sug-

gested that our proper remedy is to timely move

for a bill of particulars, we reply that a bill of
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particulars will not cure defects in an indictment

which are fatal. Take, for instance, the allegation

contained at page 72 of the transcript, as follows

:

"And it was a part of said scheme and arti-

fice for the defendants in person and through

Harvey A. Willis & Company, to hold out and

represent to the victims that the property of

the Copper Company was only seven miles from

the railroad, and that an aerial tramway could

be easily constructed from the property to the

railroad, the said representations, as the de-

fendants well knew, being false, fictitious and

fraudulent, '

'

How is it possible for anyone to understand what

is meant by this allegation 1 The defendants might

bring witnesses from the interior of Alaska to tes-

tify that the property of the copper company is but

seven miles from the railroad, and then be met by

expert testimony to the effect that in the opinion of

the experts, the building of a tramway would cost

a great deal of money; and these same objections

can be urged against every paragraph of the in-

dictment.

In its opinion, this Court refused to consider the

evidence offered before the commissioner; for the

reason that the matter had not properly been

brought before this Court. We suggest that it is

plain from a study of the proceedings as they are

incorporated in the transcript that the defendant

contested the removal in good faith and offered

abundant testimony to show a lack of probable
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cause. We concede that the matter has not been

brought to the attention of this Court in that con-

cise, orderly way in which it should have been

presented. However, the following facts do appear

from the transcript of record: That in his petition

for a writ of habeas corpus, the appellant set out

concisely and in narrative what he claimed was all

of the material evidence introduced at the hearing

(Transcript of Record, pp. 6-61, inclusive), and at

the conclusion of this recital is contained the fol-

lowing averment:

"The above constitutes all of the substantial

evidence taken before the United States Com-

missioner, and the attached transcript sets forth

all the evidence taken before said commissioner

in relation to the said defendant."

(Transcript of Record, page 61.)

These allegations are in no manner contradicted

by the return to the writ (Transcript of Record,

pp. 103-108), and we contend that not being denied,

they are confessed. And this contention is strength-

ened by the total absence in the brief of the appellee

of any statement that evidence material to the in-

quiry is omitted.

If, however, this Court should adhere to its ruling

that it will not consider the evidence because it is

not incorporated in the bill of exceptions, then we
respectfully ask that upon rehearing we be per-

mitted to bring the record before this court by the

certificate of the trial court as to its authenticity

and materiality. In making this suggestion, we
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have in mind that it is not the practice of this court

to deny a man a hearing and the right to have his

assignments of error reviewed because he has failed

to comply with court rule. The writer of this peti-

tion has in mind a case where the plaintiff in error

in presenting his record for review had failed to

follow many of the plain rules of the court; yet in

this case this court did patiently examine the entire

record to ascertain if any error, even though not as-

signed or properly presented, had been committed.

In conclusion, we desire to state that we have

filed this petition for rehearing rather with re-

luctance because we have felt that the Court might

very properly take the position in an ordinary case

that many of the questions we advance should be

submitted to the court holden in the district wherein

the indictment has been returned. We feel, how-

ever, that the circumstances in this case, considering

the great hardship which will be cast upon the

defendant, in the event the order for removal shall

become final, justify us in pointing out to this

court those particulars which seem to us to render

the indictment invalid.

It is for these reasons that we most respectfully

petition this court to grant a rehearing.

Respectfully submitted,

CLARENCE L. REAMES,
Attorney for Appellant,

1710 Hoge Building,

Seattle, Washington.




